to as “Board” which term shall include any duly constituted committee empowered by the Board to 
exercise its powers including powers conferred under this resolution), the consent of Members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, offer, issue and allot from time to time in 
one or more tranches upto 16,10,000 (Sixteen Lakh Ten Thousand) Equity Shares of the Company of 
the face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) each fully paid up (“Equity Shares”) on preferential basis at a 
price of Rs. 32.88 (Rupees Thirty two and eighty eight paise) per Equity Share including a premium of 
Rs. 22.88 (Rupees Twenty Two and Eighty Eight Paise) per Equity Share aggregating to Rs. 5,29,36,800 
(Rupees Five Crore Twenty Nine Lakh Thirty Six Thousand Eight Hundred) in accordance with the SEBI 
ICDR Regulations (“Preferential Allotment”) and as per the terms highlighted in the explanatory 
statement to this Notice and subject to applicable laws and regulations, including the provisions of 
Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the Act, on such terms and conditions and as may think fit

[...]

of this Notice for the approval of the Members by way of passing an Ordinary Resolution. 

ITEM NO 2 

The Board of Directors of the Company (“Board”), at its meeting held on February 20, 2026, has 
considered and approved a proposal to raise funds of up to Rs. 5,29,36,800 (Rupees Five Crore Twenty 
Nine Lakh Thirty Six Thousand Eight Hundred) by way of issuance of equity shares on a private 
placement cum preferential basis, subject to the approval of the shareholders and such other 
approvals as may be required. 

The proposed fund raising is intended to augment the Company’s financial resources and strengthen

[...]

and Debentures) Rules, 2014, are as follows: 

a) Date of Board Resolution: February 20, 2026 

b) Maximum number of specified securities to be issued, kind of securities and price at which security 
is being offered: 

The Company will offer, issue and allot up to 16,10,000 (Sixteen Lakh Ten Thousand) equity shares of 
the face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) each fully paid up (“Equity Shares”) on private placement cum 

preferential basis at a price of Rs. 32.88 (Rupees Thirty Two and Eighty Eight Paise) per Equity Share 
including premium of Rs.